2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024

  $ $ $ $ $

Financial assets:

Cash at bank 1.2% 2,682,271  - - - 2,682,271
Trade and other
receivables - - 850,326  - 603,091  1,453,417

Total financial
assets  2,682,271  850,326  -  603,091  4,135,688

Financial
liabilities:
Trade and other
payables - - - - 629,862  629,862

Government loans - - - - 755,327  755,327
Financial and lease
liabilities - - - - 308,932  308,932

Total financial
liabilities  - - - 1,694,121  1,694,121

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

VITAL METALS LIMITED and its Controlled Entities Page 69 2025 Annual Report

5.1  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT.)

At 30 June 2025, if interest rates had changed by -/+ 25 basis points from the weighted average rate for the
period with all other variables held constant, post-tax loss for the Group would have been $822  higher/lower
(2024: -/+ 25 basis points, $8,831 higher/lower) as a result of lower/higher interest income from cash and
cash equivalents.

Sensitivity Analysis

At the reporting date, the variable interest profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments were:

  2025  2024

  $  $

Financial assets  328,691  2,682,271

0.25% (2024- 0.25%) increase  822  8,831

0.25% (2024- 0.25%) decrease  (822)  (8,831)

(c) Liquidity risk
The Group manages liquidity risk by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and ensuring
sufficient cash is available to meet the current and future commitments of the Group. Due to the nature of
the Group’s activities, being mineral exploration and development, the Group has limited access to credit
facilities, with the primary source of funding being equity raisings. The Board of Directors constantly monitors
the state of equity markets in conjunction with the Group’s current and future funding requirements, with a
view to initiating appropriate capital raisings as required.

[…]

CAD 949,641 3,433,491  923,696 1,137,222

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

VITAL METALS LIMITED and its Controlled Entities Page 71 2025 Annual Report

5.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT.)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
The Group is mainly exposed to CAD.  The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase
and decrease in the Australian dollar against the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate that
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the year-end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an
increase in profit where the Australian dollar strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10%
weakening of the Australian dollar against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the
profit, and the balances below would be negative.

   CAD Dollars

2025
AUD

2024
AUD

Financial Assets
+10% Appreciation  95,470 339,110
-10% Depreciation  (119,497) (422,584)

Financial Liabilities
+10% Appreciation  (92,862) (112,318)
-10% Depreciation  116,232 139,966

Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts
As at 30 June 2025 there were no outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts (2024: Nil).

(e) Fair value of financial instruments
The carrying amounts of all financial assets and liabilities approximate their respective net fair values at
reporting date.

Fair value estimation
Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following
methods. Where applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is
disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

[…]

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

VITAL METALS LIMITED and its Controlled Entities Page 83 2025 Annual Report

8.6. Prior Period Adjustment

During the year, the group identified an incorrect accounting treatment for the interest-free loan with the
Canadian Northern Economic Development Agency (CanNor) (refer Note 3.6) which dated back to 2022 in
one of its subsidiaries.  The group incorrectly accounted for the benefit of a government loan at below market
interest rate as finance income instead of treating it as a government grant at the inception of loan under the
applicable accounting standards.

As a consequence, the adjustments have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement
line items of the corresponding prior periods.

The following tables summarises the impact on the group's consolidated financial statements.

30 June
2023

30 June
2023

30 June
2023

30 June
2024

30 June
2024

30 June
2024

As
previously
reported

$
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

As
previously
reported

$
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Consolidated financial position (extracts)

Government loans - current  (143,037) 88,240 (54,797) (103,693) 79,378 (24,315)
Deferred grant liability -
current  - (58,369) (58,369) - (56,419) (56,419)
Government loans - non-
current  (3,391,939) (324,214) (3,716,153) (417,246) (313,766) (731,012)
Deferred grant liability -
non-current  - (510,731) (510,731) - (437,247) (437,247)

Net assets  52,355,218 (805,075) 51,550,143 58,080,520 (728,055) 57,352,465

Retained earnings  108,301,306 775,721 109,077,027 105,981,207 724,224 106,705,431
Foreign currency translation
reserve  (2,427,458) 29,354 (2,398,104) 428,870 3,831 432,701

Total equity  (52,355,218) 805,075 (51,550,143) (58,080,520) 728,055 (57,352,465)

Consolidated profit or loss and other comprehensive income (extracts)

Other income  (26,490) (14,250) (40,740) (1,258,382) (57,970) (1,316,352)

Finance income  (416,968) 218,541 (198,427) (51,480) - (51,480)

Finance costs  174,863 (50,664) 124,199 875,213 6,473 881,686

Loss before tax  (51,681,194) 153,627 (51,527,567) 2,320,099 51,497 2,371,596

Income tax expense  - - - - - -

Loss after tax  (51,681,194) 153,627 (51,527,567) 2,320,099 51,497 2,371,596

CONSOLIDATED ENTITY DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
AS AT 30 JUNE 2025

Page 84

BASIS OF PREPARATION

This Consolidated Entity Disclosure Statement (CEDS) has been prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act
2001. It includes certain information for each entity that was part of the consolidated entity at the end of the financial
year.

Determination of Tax Residency
Section 295 (3A) of the Corporation Acts 2001 defines tax residency as having the meaning in the Income Tax
Assessment Act 1997. The determination of tax residency involves judgement as there are currently several different